

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

---

**TOM NOWACKI, ET AL.,**

Plaintiff-Appellee,

**Court of Appeals No. 315969**  
Lower Court #11-852-CD  
Washtenaw County Circuit Court

v

**STATE OF MICHIGAN**  
**DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,**

Defendant-Appellant.

---

James K. Fett (P39461)  
Joshua R. Fields (P68559)  
FETT & FIELDS, P.C.  
805 E. Main St.  
Pinckney, MI 48169  
734-954-0100  
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

Jeanmarie Miller (P44446)  
Assistant Attorney General  
P.O. Box 30736  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
517-373-6434  
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

Glen N. Lenhoff (P32610)  
Law Office of Glen N. Lenhoff  
328 S. Saginaw St., Fl. 8, North Bldg.  
Flint, MI 48502  
810-235-5660  
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented .....	vi
Counter-Statement of Jurisdiction .....	vii
Introduction.....	1
Counter-Statement of Facts.....	4
I. Impetus for 2009 BFOQs.....	4
II. MDOC Administrators Stated Desire to Drive Male COs from WHV .....	4
III. MDOC Falsely Stated in Job Descriptions That Strip Searches are an Essential Duty to Disqualify Males From Performing Those Jobs .....	6
A. Pat Down “Searches” .....	7
B. Strip Searches.....	7
IV. BFOQ Law .....	9
V. Defendant’s Inability to Make Out BFOQ Affirmative Defense.....	9
Counter-Statement of Proceedings Below .....	10
Summary of Argument .....	11
Argument .....	12
I. Standard of Review.....	12
II. Plaintiff Has Clearly Met His Burden of Establishing the MCR 3.501 Class Certification Requirements .....	12
A. MCR 3.501(A)(1)(a) – “Numerosity” .....	14
B. MCR 3.501(A)(1)(b) – “Commonality” .....	15
1. While Courts May Consider the Facts and Relevant Law in Deciding Class Certification, They Cannot Make Determinations on the Merits.....	16
2. Plaintiff’s Burden of Proving an “Intentional Discrimination” or “MixedMotive” Case Does Not Require “Individualized Inquiries” .....	17
3. Plaintiff Possesses Direct Evidence of Gender Discrimination and Thus Does Not Need to Proceed Under the <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> Burden Shifting Method of Proof.....	18
4. Defendant’s “One Facility” Distinction is Meaningless.....	18
5. <i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> Supports Plaintiff’s Case.....	19

C. MCR 3.501(A)(1)(c) – “Typicality” .....	19
D. MCR 3.501(A)(1)(d) – “Adequacy” .....	20
E. MCR 3.501(A)(1)(e) – “Superiority” .....	22
1. Risks Associated with Prosecution of Separate Actions.....	23
a. Inconsistent or Varying Adjudications .....	23
b. Adjudications Dispositive of Interests of Non-Party Members .....	23
2. Whether Final Equitable or Declaratory Relief Might be Appropriate .....	23
3. Whether the Action Will be Manageable as a Class Action .....	23
4. Whether Separate Claims Insufficient to Support Separate Actions .....	24
5. Whether the Amount Which May be Recovered by Individual Class Members Large Enough to Justify Class Action .....	24
6. Whether Class Members have a Significant Interest in Continuing the Prosecution of Separate Actions .....	24
Summary and Relief Requested .....	26
Index of Exhibits .....	28

## Table of Authorities

### CASES

<i>A&amp;M Supply Co. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 252 Mich. App. 580, 654 N.W.2d 572 (2002).....	15
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 576 F.3d 149 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir 2009).....	21
<i>Creech v. WA Foote Memorial Hospital, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1258011 (Mich. App. 2004) .....	24
<i>Dean v. International Truck and Engine Corp</i> , 220 FRD 319 (N.D. Ill. 2004) .....	21
<i>Department of Civil Rights Ex Rel Johnson v. Silver Dollar Café</i> , 198 Mich. App. 547; 499 N.W.2d 409 (1993) .....	24
<i>DeBrow v. Century 21 Great Lakes, Inc.</i> , 463 Mich. 534, 620 N.W.2d 836 (2001) .....	18
<i>Dix v. American Bankers Life Assurance Co. of Fla.</i> , 429 Mich. 410 (1987).....	23
<i>Duskin v. Dep't of Human Services</i> , 284 Mich. App. 400 (2009), <i>vacated and remanded</i> 485 Mich. 1064 (2010) .....	14
<i>Everson v MDOC</i> , 391 F3d 737 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir 2004).....	2, 4, 9
<i>Hartman v. Duffy</i> , 158 FRD 525 (D. D.C. 1994).....	21
<i>Hazle v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 464 Mich. 456, 628 N.W.2d 515 (2001).....	18
<i>Henry v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 484 Mich. 483, 772 N.W.2d 301 (2009) .....	2, 24
<i>Henry v Milwaukee County</i> , 539 F3d 573, 580-581 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir 2008) .....	9
<i>Hill v. City of Warren</i> , 276 Mich. App. 299, 740 N.W.2d 706 (Mich. App. 2007).....	14, 23
<i>Jackson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3191394 (Mich. App. 2005) (unpublished).....	15, 24
<i>Kurihara v. Best Buy Co.</i> , 2007 WL 2501698 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	16
<i>Meiresonne v. Marriott Corp.</i> , 124 FRD 619 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....	21
<i>Michigan Ass'n of Chiropractors v. Blue Care Network of Michigan, Inc.</i> , 300 Mich.App. 577, 834 N.W.2d 138 (2013) .....	16
<i>Micu v. City of Warren</i> , 147 Mich.App. 573, 382 N.W.2d 823 (1985).....	17
<i>Neal v. James</i> , 252 Mich.App. 12, 20-21, 651 N.W.2d 181 (2002), <i>overruled on other</i> <i>grounds by Henry</i> , 484 Mich. at 505 FN39 .....	14, 15, 19, 20
<i>Oakwood Homeowners Assoc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 77 Mich. App. 197, 258 N.W.2d 475 (1997).....	14, 25
<i>Reisman v. Regents of Wayne State University</i> , 188 Mich. App. 526, 470 N.W.2d 678 (1991).....	17
<i>Snyder v. Grand Valley Title Co</i> , 1999 WL 33453800 (1999) (unpublished) .....	24, 25

<i>Sprague v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	21, 25
<i>Tinman v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 264 Mich. App. 546, 692 N.W.2d 58 (2004).....	14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2541 (U.S. 2011).....	11, 19, 20
<i>Wilcoxon v. Minnesota Min. &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 235 Mich. App. 347, 597 N.W. 2d 250 (1999) .....	17
<i>Wynn v. Dixieland Foods, Inc.</i> , 125 FRD 696 (M.D. Ala. 1989).....	26
<i>Zine v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 236 Mich.App. 261, 600 N.W.2d 384 (1999).....	13, 15, 25

**STATUTES**

MCL 37.2101 .....	20
MCL 37.2208 .....	23
MCL 37.2802 .....	24
MCL 600.6013.....	24

**COURT RULES**

MCR 3.501 .....	vii, 10, 12
MCR 7.203(B)(1) .....	vi
MCR 7.205(A)(2) .....	vi

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Conte and Newberg, <i>Newberg in Class Actions</i> , Vol 8, §24:20 (4 <sup>th</sup> ed Thomason West 2002) .....	16, 20
Barbara T. Lindeman and Paul Grossman, <i>Employment Discrimination Law</i> , Vol. II, (4 <sup>th</sup> ed., American Bar Association 2007).....	16
